

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

CONTENTS

	Page
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	6
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	8-25

Management's Responsibility for Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Sable Resources Ltd. (the "Company" or "Sable") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions, which were not complete at the balance sheet date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34-Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

DATED this 30th day of August, 2016.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.

Per: *(signed) "Mel Rahal"*
Name: Mel Rahal
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Per: *(signed) "Stephen Pearce"*
Name: Stephen Pearce
Title: Chief Financial Officer

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position****As At June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed In Canadian Dollars)**

	<u>1,276</u>	<u>1,413</u>
Non-current assets		
Reclamation bond (Note 4)	222,500	222,500
Mineral property interests (Note 5)	108,499	108,499
	<u>330,999</u>	<u>330,999</u>
Total assets	<u>332,275</u>	<u>332,412</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Bank overdrafts	-	359
Trade and other payables	339,485	366,824
Convertible debentures (Note 13)	335,343	335,343
Due to related parties	186,423	139,124
	<u>861,251</u>	<u>841,650</u>
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 7)	16,950,953	16,950,953
Contributed surplus	790,679	790,679
Deficit	(18,270,608)	(18,250,870)
Total Equity	<u>(528,976)</u>	<u>(509,238)</u>
Total Liabilities and Equity	<u>332,275</u>	<u>332,412</u>

Approved by the Board:

"Mel Rahal", *Director*"Stephen Pearce", *Director**See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements*

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

	Number of shares	Amount \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Convertible Debentures \$	AOCI \$	Deficit \$	Total Equity \$
Balance at January 1, 2016	22,961,490	16,950,953	790,679	-	-	(18,250,870)	(509,238)
Net loss for the period						(19,738)	(19,738)
Balance at June 30, 2016	22,961,490	16,950,953	790,679	-	-	(18,270,608)	(528,976)
Balance at January 1, 2015	22,961,490	16,950,953	790,679	-	-	(18,232,578)	(490,946)
Net loss for the period						(7,350)	(7,350)
Balance at June 30, 2015	22,961,490	16,950,953	790,679	-	-	(18,239,928)	(498,296)

"AOCI" represents Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

* On August 7th, 2014 the Company completed a share consolidation of one (1) post consolidated share for ten (10) pre-consolidated shares. The number of shares outstanding has been adjusted to reflect the effect of this share consolidation.

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Property related expenses (income)				
Mining and milling expenses	\$ 3,447	\$ -	\$ 3,447	\$ -
	<u>3,447</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,447</u>	<u>-</u>
General and administration expenses (income)				
Administration	12,263	4,200	16,291	7,350
Interest income	-	-	-	-
Interest expense	-	-	-	-
	<u>12,263</u>	<u>4,200</u>	<u>16,291</u>	<u>7,350</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(15,710)	(4,200)	(19,738)	(7,350)
Deficit - beginning of the period	(18,254,898)	(18,235,728)	(18,250,870)	(18,232,578)
Deficit - end of the period	<u>\$ (18,270,608)</u>	<u>\$ (18,239,928)</u>	<u>\$ (18,270,608)</u>	<u>\$ (18,239,928)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Weighted average shares outstanding	31,806,750	22,961,490	31,806,750	9,774,278

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Operating activities				
Net loss for the period	\$ (15,710)	\$ (4,200)	\$ (19,738)	\$ (7,350)
Change in non-cash components of working capital				
Trade receivables	240	-	421	-
Trade and other payables	(19,327)	(18,458)	(27,339)	(17,808)
Due to related parties	35,185	22,658	47,299	25,158
Cash used in operating activities	388	-	643	-
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period	388	-	643	-
(Overdraft)/Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of the period	(104)	151	(359)	368
cash and cash equivalents-end of the period	\$ 284	\$ 151	\$ 284	\$ 368
Cash paid for interest expenses	-	-	-	-
Cash paid for income taxes	-	-	-	-

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Sable Resources Ltd. (the "Company") is incorporated under the Business Corporation Act (British Columbia). The Company is primarily engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties. The Company owns a mine and mineral, milling equipment in northern British Columbia, Canada.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 355 Montroyal Blvd., North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7N 4G3.

Going Concern

The Company has not yet determined whether any of its properties contain mineral deposits that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of any amounts shown as deferred mineral interest costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of its properties.

While the Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due, certain conditions and events indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. For the six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company reported a net loss of \$19,738 (2015: \$7,350) and as at that date had an accumulated deficit of \$18,270,608 (2015: \$18,239,928). As of June 30, 2016, the Company has negative working capital of \$859,975 (2015: \$829,295). The Company does not have sufficient funds available to bring its mineral properties to production, if possible, which would allow it to be self-sustaining. The Company will need additional financing to continue exploring, and if successful develop its properties to bring it to the production stage. While in the past the Company has been successful in obtaining funding from equity financings, option agreements, convertible debentures or through other arrangements, there is no assurance that these initiatives will be successful in the future.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company was in default of three convertible debentures including interest. Please see Note 13 - Convertible Debentures and Default Obligations.

These convertible debentures were settled by converting into common shares of the Company. Please see Note 7 – Capital.

On August 7th 2014, the Company completed a share consolidation on a one (1) post-consolidated share for ten (10) pre-consolidated share basis. The Company's number of outstanding options and the accompanying exercise prices were consolidated on the same basis. Unless otherwise stated, the number of shares, options and the exercise prices of options presented in these consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to include the effect of this share consolidation.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption deemed to be inappropriate. These adjustments could be material. The directors of the Company have approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Sable Resources Ltd. and its wholly owned subsidiary, Multinational Mining Inc. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). The accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2015 annual audited consolidated financial statements. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's board of directors on August 30, 2016.

Where applicable, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation used in the current year.

b) Basis of Presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs except for financial instruments measured at fair value.

c) Cash Equivalents and Reclamation Bond

Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments, such as term deposits with major financial institutions, having a term to maturity of three months or less at acquisition, that are readily convertible to specified amounts of cash.

Reclamation bond are term deposits placed in the name of the government of the province of British Columbia as collateral for possible reclamation activities on the Company's mineral properties in connection with permits required for exploration activities. As they are restricted from general use, they are excluded from current assets.

d) Functional and Presentation Currency

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian dollars at the year-end exchange rate and all income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates prevailing during the year. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates prevailing at the dates the assets were acquired or liabilities incurred. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included as a charge to operations in the year incurred.

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)*e) Exploration and Evaluation Assets*

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are expensed once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired. Exploration and evaluation assets are recorded at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Direct costs related to the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties are capitalized until the commercial viability of the asset is established, at which time the capitalized costs are reclassified to mineral properties under development. To the extent that the expenditures are spent to establish ore reserves within the rights to explore, the Company will consider those costs as intangible assets in nature.

The amortization of a capital asset in connection with exploring or evaluating a property of this nature will be included in the cost of the intangible asset.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of the project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

Management reviews the facts and circumstances suggesting if the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation assets exceeds their recoverable amount on a regular basis. If the facts and circumstances suggest the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the Company will perform an impairment test on the property in accordance with the provisions of IAS 36.

Exploration stage assets and development stage assets are considered separate CGUs for impairment testing purposes.

The amount shown for mineral properties does not necessarily represent present or future values. Recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

f) Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and are being depreciated on a declining basis at rates ranging between 10% and 45%, which approximate their estimated useful lives.

g) Deferred Income Taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial statement carrying values of existing assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases (temporary differences), and losses carried forward. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates expected to be in effect when the temporary differences are likely to reverse. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is included in operations in the year in which the change is

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

substantively enacted. The amount of deferred income tax assets recognized is limited to the amount of the benefit that is more likely than not to be realized.

h) Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL");
- held-to-maturity ("HTM");
- available for sale ("AFS"); and
- loans and receivables.

The classification is determined at initial recognition and depends on the nature and purpose of the financial asset.

FVTPL financial assets

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset is held for trading or it is designated as FVTPL.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future;
- it is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are stated at fair value with any resultant gain or loss recognized in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognized incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred.

HTM investments

HTM investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

AFS financial assets

Short-term investments and other assets held by the Company are classified as AFS and are stated at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized directly in equity in the investments revaluation reserve. Impairment losses, interest calculated using the effective interest method and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary assets, are recognized directly in profit or loss rather than equity.

When an investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in the investment's revaluation reserve is included in profit or loss for the period.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is translated at the spot rate at the statement of financial position date. The change in fair value attributable to translation differences on amortized cost of the asset is recognized in profit or loss, while other changes are recognized in equity.

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables.

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the transaction value, including transaction costs and subsequently are carried at amortized cost less impairment losses. The impairment loss of receivables is based on a review of all outstanding amounts at period end. Bad debts are written off during the year in which they are identified. Interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Fair value hierarchy

Measurement of the fair value of financial instruments is made under a fair value hierarchy comprising three levels reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements, described as follows:

- Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices, unadjusted, in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level I prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and
- Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method calculates the amortized cost of a financial asset and allocates interest income over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. Income is recognized on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as FVTPL.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment could include the following:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty;
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

The carrying amount of all financial assets, excluding trade receivables, is directly reduced by the impairment loss. The carrying amount of trade receivables is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

With the exception of AFS equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease relates to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. On the date of impairment reversal, the carrying amount of the financial asset cannot exceed its amortized cost had impairment not been recognized.

De-recognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- the contractual right to the asset's cash flows expire; or
- the Company transfers the financial asset and substantially all risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Capital Disclosures and Financial instruments — Disclosures and Presentation

Capital Disclosures specifies the disclosure of (i) an entity's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance (see Note 13).

i) Financial Liabilities and Equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognized on an effective yield basis.

De-recognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

j) Critical Accounting Estimates, Judgments, and Uncertainties

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on the historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in material adjustments to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Share Based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes pricing model to estimate the fair value of stock options granted and warrants issued. Under this model, the Company must estimate the term, volatility and if applicable, the forfeiture rate of options granted and warrants issued.

Critical Accounting Judgments

Critical accounting judgments are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving subjective judgments or assessments.

Amortization rates

The application of determining the useful lives of equipment are estimates by management based on assumptions about future events. Estimates and assumption made may change if

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

new information becomes available. New information may become available during the use of the equipment that causes the Company to adjust its estimate.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumption made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the profit or loss in the period the new information become available.

Title to Mineral Property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company reviews and evaluates its property, including exploration and evaluation assets, plant and equipment for indications of impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amount may not be recoverable or at least at the end of each reporting period. The asset's recoverable amount is estimated if an indication of impairment exists.

Impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. Future cash flows are estimated based on expected future production, commodity prices, operating costs and capital costs.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Impairment losses reducing the carrying value to the recoverable amount are recognized in profit and loss. An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

k) Risk Instruments and Risk Management

Financial Risk Management

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, reclamation bond and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their book values because of the short-term nature of these instruments. Convertible debentures are interest bearing and are amortized using the effective interest rate method.

Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its bank accounts and accounts receivable. Bank accounts are with a Canadian Schedule 1 banks. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to receivable is remote.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may be unable to meet its financial obligations as they fall due or that it will be required to meet them at excessive cost. The Company reviews its working capital position regularly to ensure there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash. The Company manages its liquidity risk through private placements.

The Company's operating cash requirements including amounts projected to complete its existing capital expenditure program are continuously monitored and adjusted as input variables change. These variables include but are not limited to commodity prices, cost overruns on capital projects and changes to government regulations relating to land tenure, allowable production and availability of markets. As these variables change, liquidity risks may necessitate the need for the Company to pursue equity issuances, obtain project or debt financing, or enter into joint arrangements. There is no assurance that the necessary financing will be available in a timely manner.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to the risk that the value of financial instruments will change due to movements in market interest rates. The Company's convertible debentures are of fixed interest rates and not exposed to fluctuations in market interest rates. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its interest rate risk as the Company's management believes that the likely financial impact of interest rate changes does not justify using derivatives.

The only significant market risk exposure to which the Company is exposed is short-term interest rate risk. The Company's bank accounts, for reclamation bond, earn interest income at variable rates. The Company's future interest income is exposed to short-term rates.

Commodity Price Risk

The Company is subject to commodity price risk for the sale of gold and silver. Mineral prices fluctuate widely and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control such as the sale or purchase of commodities by various central banks, financial institutions, expectations of inflation or deflation, currency exchange fluctuations, interest rates, global or regional consumptive patterns, international supply and demand, speculative activities and increased production due to new mine developments, improved mining and production methods and international economic and political trends. The Company's revenues, if any, are expected to be in large part derived from the extraction of mineral products. As such, the effect of these factors on the price in future product sales, and therefore the economic viability of any of the Company's exploration projects, cannot accurately be predicted.

Environmental Risk

The Company is engaged in mineral exploration and development and is accordingly exposed to environmental risks associated with mineral exploration and development activity. The Company has accepted liability and responsibilities for the reclamation of certain mineral claims including removal and decommissioning of the mill, camp and tailings pond to the satisfaction of government authorities. The amount of the reclamation liability at this date is not determinable. Failing to comply with their responsibilities for the required reclamation would result in the regulatory authorities seizing the Company's security bond in order to perform the necessary work with the Company liable for any costs in excess of the security bond.

l) Leases

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to the ownership of property are accounted for as capital leases. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases wherein rental payments are charged to operations as incurred.

m) Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of diluted earnings per share requires the use of the treasury stock method, which assumes that the exercise of stock options and warrants will have a dilutive effect on loss per share. Under the treasury stock

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of stock options and warrants is applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period.

n) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when gold and silver is sold.

o) Impairment

The Company's tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for indications of impairment at each statement of financial position date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset, or its cash generating unit ("CGU"), exceeds its recoverable amount. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss for the period. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to CGUs and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit on a pro-rata basis.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pretax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. An impairment loss with respect to goodwill is never reversed.

p) Asset Retirement Obligation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of property, plant and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to mining assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures.

q) Flow-Through Shares

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance its resource exploration activities. Canadian income tax law permits the Company to renounce to the flow-through shareholders the income tax attributes of resource exploration costs financed by such shares. Flow-through common shares are recognized in equity based on the quoted price of the existing shares on the date of the issue. The difference between the amounts recognized in common shares and the amount the investor pays for the shares is recognized as another liability which is reversed into earnings as eligible expenditures are incurred. The deferred tax impact is recorded prospectively upon renunciation of the related tax benefits, provided it is expected the Company will incur the required eligible expenditures.

r) Share-based Payments

The Company issues equity instruments such as common shares, share options and warrants, for services rendered by employees and non-employees.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in statement of comprehensive loss over the vesting period, described at the period during which all the vesting conditions are satisfied.

Where equity settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of the grant is charged to the statement of the comprehensive loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the good or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliability estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.

All exercisable equity settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus until exercised, the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital along with the consideration paid for those shares.

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

Where the terms and conditions of equity settled share based payments are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period.

s) New accounting standards and amendments to existing standards

As of January 1, 2015, the Company adopted the new and amended IFRS pronouncements in accordance with transitional provisions outlined in the respective standards. The Company has adopted the following new standards without any significant effect on its financial statements.

IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”)

The IASB amended IAS 32, “Financial Instruments: Presentation” to clarify certain aspects because of diversity in application of the requirements on offsetting, focused on four main areas:

- the meaning of ‘currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off’;
- the application of simultaneous realization and settlement;
- the offsetting of collateral amounts; and
- the unit of account for applying the offsetting requirements.

IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets (“IAS 36”)

The amendments to IAS 36 restrict the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU to periods in which an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed. The amendments also expand and clarify the disclosure requirements applicable when an asset or CGU’s recoverable amount has been determined on the basis of fair value less cost of disposal.

IFRIC 21 – Levies (“IFRIC 21”)

An interpretation of IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets (“IAS 37”), on the accounting for levies imposed by governments. IAS 37 sets out criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as a result of a past event (“obligating event”). IFRIC 21 clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy.

k) New Standards Not Yet Adopted

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (cont'd)

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

New standard IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, classification and measurement is the first part of a new standard on classification and measurement of financial assets that will replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is at fair value through profit and loss. This standard is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently assessing the impact that these standards will have on the Company's financial statements. The Company plans to adopt these standards as soon as they become effective for the Company's reporting period.

Other Receivables

	June 30, 2016	Dec 31, 2015
Interest Receivable	\$ 992	\$ 1,413
HST/GST Receivable	-	-
	\$ 992	\$ 1,413

Reclamation Bond and Commitment

As at June 30, 2016, the Company has provided a \$222,500 (2015 - \$222,500) security bond to the Province of British Columbia as security against future reclamation which will be required on the Company's mineral properties once abandoned.

The Company is responsible for the reclamation of certain mineral claims and mining leases including removal and decommissioning of the mill, camp and tailings pond to the satisfaction of government authorities. The amount of the reclamation liability at this date is not determinable. Failing to comply with their responsibilities for the required reclamation would result in the regulatory authorities seizing the Company's security bond in order to perform the necessary work with the Company liable for any costs in excess of the reclamation bond.

Mineral Property Interests

	June 30, 2016	Dec 31, 2015
Shasta Claims	\$ 9,054	\$ 9,054
Chappelle Claims	74,535	74,535
Wild Rose Claims	20,060	20,060
Other	4,850	4,850
	\$ 108,499	\$ 108,499

The mineral property interests consist of numerous claims located in the Toodoggone area of northern British Columbia. The deferred amounts consist of acquisition costs.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****Plant and Equipment**

	December 31, 2014			
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Written-off Dec 31 2014	Net Book Value
Equipment under capital lease	\$ 62,017	\$ 50,467	\$ 11,550	\$ -
Camp building	161,723	135,740	25,983	-
Machinery and computer equipment	1,121,411	850,774	270,637	-
Office and computer equipment	23,154	22,320	834	-
Automobiles	285,980	255,134	30,846	-
	<u>\$ 1,654,285</u>	<u>\$ 1,314,435</u>	<u>339,850</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Company wrote-off all its plant and equipment in the year ended December 31, 2014.

Share Capital*a) Authorized*

Unlimited number (2015 - unlimited) common shares without par value.

b) Issued and outstanding

	Number of Shares	\$ Amount
Balance, December 31, 2010	31,806,750	12,519,370
Flow-through shares IFRS adjustment	-	475,421
Balance, December 31, 2011, 2012, 2013	31,806,750	12,994,791
Shares issued in settlement of shareholder' loan	10,847,150	216,943
Shared issued in settlement of debentures	<u>186,960,950</u>	<u>3,739,219</u>
Balance, August 6, 2014	<u>229,614,850</u>	<u>16,950,953</u>
Balance, Dec 31, 2014, 2015 and June 30 2016	<u>22,961,490</u>	<u>16,950,953</u>

On August 7th 2014, the Company completed a share consolidation on a one (1) post-consolidated share for ten (10) pre-consolidated share basis. The Company's number of outstanding options and the accompanying exercise prices were consolidated on the same basis. Unless otherwise stated, the number of shares, options and the exercise prices of options presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been adjusted to include the effect of this share consolidation.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****7. Share Capital(cont'd)***c) Stock Options*

The Company has a share option plan whereby officers, directors and certain employees and consultants may be granted options to purchase unissued common shares of the Company. The option exercise price is decided by the Directors of the Company but may not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's shares as defined in the Rules and Policies of the TSX Venture Exchange.

	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Weighted Average Life Remaining
Balance, December 31, 2013	175,000	\$ 1.7	0.8
Expired during the year 2014	(25,000)	-	-
Expired during the year 2015	(140,000)	-	-
Expired in the period	(10,000)	-	-
Balance, June 30 2016	-	-	-

At June 30, 2016, there was no stock option outstanding.

d) Stock Options Granted

During the six months period ended June 30, 2016, the Company granted no stock options.

e) Share Purchase Warrants

At June 30, 2016, there were no share purchase warrants outstanding.

Related Party Transactions

See Note 13 for convertible debenture issued to related party.

As at June 30, 2016, a director of the Company advanced an amount of \$186,423 (\$139,124, Dec 31, 2015) to the Company; the advance is non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration agreed to by the related parties. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured with no specific terms for repayment.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

Fair Value Hierarchy

Measurement of the fair value of financial instruments is used under a fair value three-level hierarchy based upon the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.: as prices) or indirectly (i.e.: derived from prices).
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

At June 30, 2015, the levels in the fair value hierarchy into which the Company's financial assets and liabilities measured and recognized in the balance sheet at fair value are categorized are as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2
Cash and cash equivalents	284	

Segmented Information

The Company considers itself to operate in a single operating segment, being resource exploration and development, and operates in a single geographic segment being Canada.

Commitments and Contingencies

The Company is a defendant in a Contract of Employment civil claim for unjust dismissal, which it is still vigorously defending.

Capital Management

The Company was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia and is a junior natural resource company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange.

The Company's objectives are to raise the necessary equity financing to fund its exploration projects and mining activities and to manage the equity funds raised to best optimize its exploration and mining programs in the interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders at an acceptable risk.

In the management of capital, the Company includes shareholders' equity, cash and cash equivalents, short-term and long-term investments and advances receivable in the definition of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may raise additional equity funds and acquire new exploration properties as circumstances dictate.

SABLE RESOURCES LTD.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016****(Prepared by Management without Auditors' review)****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

Convertible Debentures

The Company entered into four private placements for \$3,260,000 in the form of convertible debentures as follows:

- a \$450,000 convertible debenture issued to a company owned by a director and CEO of the Company bearing interest at 8% compounded annually, with a conversion rate of \$0.20 per share up to February 6, 2012;
- a \$1,050,000 convertible debenture bearing interest at 10% compounded annually, with a conversion rate of \$0.15 per share up to September 9, 2012;
- a \$1,200,000 convertible debenture bearing interest at 8% annually, payable semiannually, with a conversion rate of \$0.25 per share up to November 1, 2012.
- a \$560,000 convertible debenture bearing interest at 10% compounded annually, with a conversion rate of \$0.15 per share up to May 11, 2014

The convertible debentures are compound financial instruments and as such have been recorded as a liability and as equity. The liability component was valued first, and the difference between the proceeds of the debenture and the fair value of the liability was assigned to the equity component. The carrying value of \$82,074 of the equity component has been recorded as a separate component of shareholders' equity (deficiency). The present value of the liability was calculated using a discount rate of 10% which approximated the interest rate that would have been applicable to non-convertible debt of the Company at the time the debentures were issued. The liability component would be accreted to the face value of the debentures over the term of the debentures with a resulting charge to interest expense. During the year ended December 31, 2013 \$15,951 (2012 - \$12,150) was charged to interest expense and accreted to the carrying value of the liability component.

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company arranged a debt settlement of which the principal amount of the four convertible debentures of \$3,260,000 and unpaid interest of \$479,219 were converted into common shares of the Company at \$0.02 per pre-consolidated common share. As at June 30, 2016, there was \$334,362 of debenture interest was unconverted and owing to a director of the Company.

Subsequent Events

On August 9, 2016, the Company announced a private placement financing of up to CAD \$500,000 by issuing 10,000,000 shares at a price of CAD\$0.05 per share, subject to regulatory approval. A finder fees may be payable in connection with part of the offering.

On August 19, 2016, the Company announced that it had reached an agreement with RAH Management and Development Ltd., a company controlled by Melvyn M. Rahal, the chief executive officer of the Company, to settle non-interest-bearing loans to the Company in the amount of \$250,000 in common shares at an issue price of five cents per share.